
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

7 December 2020 
 

Cabinet 
 
A virtual meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 15 

December 2020. 
 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  

Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 Agenda 
 

10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

  The Cabinet is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 November 2020 (attached, cream paper). 

 
10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.45 am 4.   For discussion: 
Fire and Rescue Service Independent Advisory Panel 
Closure (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to note the letter received from the 

Independent Advisory Panel and support the decision to close 
this part of the process of change for West Sussex Fire and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Rescue Service. 

 
The Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 

provide the views of their Committee on the report.  
 

Each of the main Minority Group Leaders will be invited to 
speak for up to three minutes each on the report. 
 

11.05 am 5.   For debate and discussion: 
Exceptional Pressures Update (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the 
exceptional pressures update report. 

 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman and each of the main Minority 

Group Leaders will be invited to speak for up to three minutes 
on the Council’s response to exceptional pressures upon service 
provision. 

 
Cabinet Members may respond to comments made and the 

Leader may sum up the discussion. 
 

11.35 am 6.   For decision (a): 
Quarterly Performance Monitor (a) and Quarterly Capital 
Programme (b) 
 

  The Cabinet Member for Finance will introduce the reports. 

 
The Chairman of the Performance & Finance Scrutiny 

Committee will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to 
provide the views of their Committee on the content of the 
reports. 

 
Each of the main Minority Group Leaders will be invited to 

speak for up to three minutes each on the reports. 
 
The Cabinet will then discuss the reports and the proposals 

prior to taking any decision. 
 

 (a)    Quarterly Performance Monitor (Pages 35 - 116) 
 

 (b)    Quarterly Capital Programme (Pages 117 - 130) 

 
12.05 pm 7.   Emerging Issues  

 

  The Cabinet is invited to provide any verbal updates on current 
significant issues for their respective portfolios which may 

benefit from discussion. 
 

12.10 pm 8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 22 January 

2021. 

Page 2



 

 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

24 November 2020 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held virtually with restricted 
public access. 
 

Present: 

 

Cllr Marshall (Chairman), Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, 
Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell and Cllr Urquhart 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hillier, Cllr M Jones, 

Cllr Turner, Cllr Waight and Cllr Walsh 

 
Part I 

 
43.    Declarations of Interest  

 
43.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 
interests were declared: 

 
 Cllr Bob Lanzer as a member of Crawley Borough Council in relation 

to item 6, West Sussex County Council (WSCC) Economy Reset Plan 
2020-24. 

 Cllr Dr James Walsh as Leader of Arun District Council in relation to 

item 6, WSCC Economy Reset Plan 2020-2024 and item 7, WSCC 
Reset Plan. 

 Cllr Stephen Hillier as a member of Mid Sussex District Council in 
relation to item 6, WSCC Economy Reset Plan 2020-24 and item 7, 

WSCC Reset Plan. 
 Cllr Michael Jones as a member of Crawley Borough Council in 

relation to item 6, WSCC Economy Reset Plan 2020-24 and item 7, 

WSCC Reset Plan.  
 

44.    Minutes  
 
44.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 

2020 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
45.    Youth Cabinet Address  

 

45.1 Cabinet considered a report by the West Sussex Youth Cabinet. The 
report was introduced by Daisy Watson, Chair of the Youth Cabinet 

who outlined their three key campaigns: environment, mental 
health and tackling racial inequality, and also their work during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

  
45.2 Cabinet Members, Chairmen of the Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee and Minority Group Leaders thanked 
the Youth Cabinet Chair and her colleagues for the informative 
report and update and welcomed future opportunities to support 

and work closely with them.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



45.3 Resolved – that Cabinet thanks the Youth Cabinet for its work and 

for representing the views of young people in West Sussex and asks 
that this return as an annual standing item.  

 

46.    Exceptional Pressures Update  
 

46.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. The report was 
introduced by Becky Shaw, Chief Executive who advised that, with 
the publication of the Government’s Covid-19 Winter Plan, WSCC 

would know which tier the county would be in and what restrictions 
would be.  

 
46.2 Dr Tony Hill, Interim Director of Public Health provided an update 

on local case figures, widespread community transmission, 

vaccinations and that the local testing partnership had been 
approved to commence on 26 November. Lucy Butler, Executive 

Director for Children Young People and Learning provided an update 
on cases in schools and attendance levels, which remained above 
the national average. Keith Hinkley, Executive Director Adults and 

Health provided an update on designated settings, the expected 
pressure on the health and social care system following the roll out 

of vaccinations and changes to outbreak management guidance.   
 

46.3 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of Health and Adults Scrutiny 

Committee noted the effective communications and social media 
campaign and felt that this had had a positive impact on prevention 

with West Sussex rates amongst the lowest in the country. He 
added that community mental health services should be prioritised.  

 
46.4 Cllr Stephen Hillier, Chairman of Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee said the Committee had considered 

the educational impacts of the virus and heard that WSCC had 
handled this well. He noted the financial pressures on schools and 

support for headteachers and the impact on attainment, including 
for gifted pupils. He agreed community provision for mental health 
support was important.  

 
46.5 Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and 

Communities Scrutiny Committee highlighted the good maintenance 
of highways and the continued operation of waste transfer stations 
during the second lockdown but had some concerns about the 

effects on libraries. A concern for the Committee was the pressure 
on staff dealing with the Active Travel Fund and hoped Tranche 2 

would be approached so as to manage this effectively.  
 

46.6 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee noted the establishment of the local track and tracing 
partnership. She said it had been difficult for the Committee to 

monitor performance using existing outcomes and measures and 
that the financial pressures and hard work of staff were not 
underestimated.   

 
46.1 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee considered the impact of lockdown on the prevent, 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



protect and response priorities of the fire service. He noted the 

performance and assurance framework would give evidence for 
effective scrutiny of the fire service response to the pandemic.  
 

46.8 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group noted 
the impact of delayed test results and possible void test results on 

tracing and therefore infection control. He asked if work had 
commenced on how vaccination would be rolled out and had WSCC 
identified primary care and community settings.  

 
46.9 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group had concerns about 

positivity rates and questioned the extent of resources required to 
support the local tracing partnership. He asked what messaging 
were being used to raise awareness of the community hubs to 

residents including vulnerable groups. 
 

46.10 The Leader, Cabinet Members and Interim Director of Public Health 
responded to the questions raised in discussion.  
 

46.11 Resolved – that Cabinet notes the update and discussion.  
 

47.    West Sussex County Council Economy Reset Plan 2020-24 
(CAB11_20/21)  
 

47.1 Report by the Executive Director Place Services. The report was 
introduced by Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Corporate Resources which outlined the council’s economy reset 
plan 2020-24, which would su
[...]
ered a report by the Chief Executive. The report was 
introduced by Becky Shaw, Chief Executive who highlighted the 

focus on areas with the greatest impact and were outlined in 4 
priority areas: 

 

 Keeping people safe from vulnerable situations 
 A sustainable and prosperous economy 

 Helping people and communities to fulfil their potential 
 Making the best use of resources. 

 

48.2 Views on the plan had been sought from staff, partners, the public, 
and a session for all members had also taken place. The next stage 

in the plan would be to develop the key performance indicators 
which measured outcomes against the aims. 

 
48.3 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee noted the plan was dependent on a number of parts 

including other programmes of activity within the council. The 
Committee would consider the plan in December and, with the 

scrutiny committees, look to develop ways of scrutinising 
performance measures.  

 

48.4 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group felt 
there was a disconnect between the reset plan and the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy which would mean a reducing commitment 
to vulnerable groups who relied on certain services. 

 

48.5 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group questioned if the 
reset plan was achievable at the current time and noted the 

proposed changes to services which he felt were not in line with the 
aspirations in the plan.  

 

48.6 Resolved –  
 

1. That Cabinet approves the first iteration of the Reset Plan for 
further consideration by the County Council at its December 
meeting 

2. Approves the timeline for ongoing development of the Reset Plan 
3. Invites each of the scrutiny committees to consider in January 

2021 how the Reset Plan’s measures and performance 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



information can be set and used to enable effective scrutiny of 

the Council’s aims and agreed outcomes relevant to their areas 
of business; and to invite Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee to provide guidance to the scrutiny committees in 

terms of principles and methods for effective scrutiny of 
performance to assist them in that task. 

 

49.    Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22  
 
49.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet 
Member for Finance who outlined that the county council is required 

to set a balanced budget for each financial year, and the current 
gap was a challenging £23.4m. The report detailed the savings 

proposals. 
 
49.2 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee noted that even prior to the pandemic this would have 
been a difficult budget to set. She said further detail on the 

proposals would be required before any final decisions could be 
made. She highlighted that financial resilience for the council was 
not just revenue costs and income but also capital expenditure and 

that these should be considered as a whole.  
 

49.3 The Chairmen of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee and Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
both noted the pressure on community based services and that, as 

new services were developed, there needed to be support for 
families and communities.  

 
49.4 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group said the 

measures appeared to affect vulnerable groups and that lifelong day 

services were invaluable to many elderly people. He was concerned 
about the review of waste recycling sites and felt this could lead to 

more fly-tipping.  
 
49.5 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group questioned whether 

service costs relating to the pandemic would be met by the 
Government. He asked if the efficiencies proposed were genuinely 

achievable and whether this was evidenced. He was concerned 
about the expense of long-standing contracts, the review of the 
recycling sites and the changes to discretionary transport. He asked 

why the disposal of some of the council’s estate was not a priority.  
 

49.6 Cabinet Members responded to some of the comments made in 
discussion and noted that this had been a particularly challenging 
year.  The proposals would involve some very difficult decisions. The 

Cabinet awaited the Financial Settlement from government and 
would continue to aim to deliver the best possible services within 

the budget. 
 

49.7 Resolved – that Cabinet: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



1. Agrees to progress the proposed savings proposals. 

2. Notes that the Comprehensive Spending Review for 2021/22 will 
take place on 25 November 2020 followed by the Finance 
Settlement, which will directly impact the financial decisions 

required of members in setting a balanced budget for 2021/22.  
 

50.    Notice of Motion on the Provision of Free School Meals in school 
holidays  
 

50.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance.  
 

50.2 The Chairman of the County Council referred the notice of motion 
on the provision of free school meals in school holidays submitted 
by Cllr Jones to the County Council on 6 November 2020, to the 

Cabinet for consideration. 
 

50.3 The Leader outlined that, since Cllr Michael Jones’s submission of 
the motion, the Government had announced further targeted 
financial support for those in need over the winter period. WSCC 

was set to receive almost £2M (£1,989,591.80) from this COVID 
Winter Grant Scheme managed by the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP). 
 
50.4 Final details were being worked up to ensure timely information to 

parents ahead of the end of term, and Cllr Michael Jones would 
receive a further briefing following the Cabinet meeting. Cabinet 

invited him to withdraw his motion on the basis that the 
Government was now providing funding for meals during school 

holidays. Cllr Michael Jones said he would give it further 
consideration on receipt of the additional information.  

 

50.5 Resolved – that Cabinet does not support the motion and proposes 
to recommend that members do not support it at the County 

Council meeting on 11 December 2020.   
 

51.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
51.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 15 December 2020.  

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Report to Cabinet 

December 2020 

Fire and Rescue Service Independent Advisory Panel Closure 

Report by Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and Communities 

 

Summary 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
produced its report on the inspection of West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
(WSFRS) in June 2019.  

As a result of that inspection, an Independent Advisory Panel was established in line 

with a recommendation to the Minister for Policing and Fire and Rescue Services 
following his review of whether the service had the capacity and the capability to 

achieve the improvements required by the HMICFRS report.  

One year on the Panel has now made the decision to close the process given the 
significant improvement made by the Fire and Rescue Service during that time. The 

Panel has written to The Fire Authority outlining their rationale for this decision where 
they make clear that the steps taken by the Chief Fire Officer and her team are such 
that the foundations for continued progress and improvement are now well embedded 

within the service.  

Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to note the letter (attached at Appendix A) received from the 
Independent Advisory Panel and support the decision to close this part of the process 

of change for WSFRS and acknowledge the substantial progress made by officers to 
support the Panel in reaching this decision. 

 

1 Background and context 

 The Independent Advisory Panel was established in line with a recommendation 

presented to the Minister for Policing and Fire and Rescue Services following a 
report on whether the service had the capacity and the capability to improve. 
Its membership included National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) and Local 

Government Association (LGA) representation.  

 The panel recognised that there has been a significant amount of progress since 
the first meeting on 11 December 2019 and provided specific evidence of this 

progress against a number of areas  which directly address the 
recommendations noted by the Minister in relation to staff wellbeing, concerns 

around member understanding and knowledge of the Fire and Rescue Service, 
capacity and capability to deliver the required improvements as well as the 
sustainability of the change through to long term improvements. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 This is the first step in the Fire and Rescue Services improvement transition and 

is an encouraging start ahead of proposed future inspection in 2021/22. It was 
particularly encouraging to note the Panel’s comments on the positive impact 

that this work is having on staff and the confidence that ‘the service is moving 
in the right direction in capable hands’. The role of the County Council was also 

recognised for the additional investment and scrutiny of performance that is 
now being invested into the service.  

2 Conclusion 

2.1 That Cabinet acknowledge the positive trajectory and confidence demonstrated 
by the external Independent Advisory Panel and the progress made against the 

improvements required. Specifically, that the Panel recognised the ‘significant’ 
improvement and recognition of the ‘clear plan’ that the service has in place to 

further improve and develop the Fire and Rescue Service for West Sussex. 

 

Duncan Crow 

Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities 

Contact Officer: Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer Link No: External 
033022 24993 | internal 24993E-mail: Sabrina.Cohen-

Hatton@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Fire Improvement Independent Advisory Panel letter 

Background papers 

No
[...]
 grow further. 
 

 
Kind Regards 
 

Ann Millington QFSM 
Chief Executive Kent Fire and Rescue Service 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet 

December 2020 

Exceptional pressures: update 

Report by the Chief Executive 
 

Summary 

West Sussex County Council is ensuring the ongoing COVID-19 response is managed 
in an integrated way with the other challenges potentially facing the authority (the 

end of the transition period, winter flu, and winter disruption etc) and its partners 
over the next few months.  

Attached at Appendix A is the latest priority update.  The Appendix provides 

information on COVID-19 cases in West Sussex; the new tier system of restrictions; 
the local tracing partnership; attendance at schools and other priority issues. 

The pressures on the services, especially adults, are significant and growing. Action to 

ensure we are always focussed on the highest priority activities is in hand and a 
review of longer-term projects is underway.   

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting to ensure an up-to-date picture is 
provided given the fast-moving nature of current events and to provide an overview of 

the action being taken to support staff’s resilience and welfare given the level of 
demands. 

The resource implications of the COVID-19 emergency response continue to be 

assessed. There are significant risk implications. Decisions required to address COVID-
19 include assessments in accordance with Council policy and the statutory framework 

of duties and responsibilities including those relating to Equality, Human Rights, Social 

Value, Sustainability and Crime and Disorder Reduction implications. 

Recommendation   

Cabinet will be asked to consider and comment on the Council’s response to the 
current exceptional pressures.  

Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Exceptional Pressures Report 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is
[...]
he impact of the pandemic on the 

council’s finances for 2020/21 and future years is uncertain, and projections will be 
updated as the demand on council services, council tax base and funding become 

known. 

Currently we are projecting a potential overspend of £5.5m in this financial year for 
both the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and business as usual activities.  This 
projected overspend excludes the estimated £20m loss of business rates and council 

tax receipts for 2020/21 as the Government are allowing councils to repay deficits 
over the next three years.  The estimated £20m repayment is included within the 

Medium Term Financial Plan for 2021/22 to 2023/24.  The costs associated with the 
second lockdown will be reflected in the Q3 Performance Report. 

The 2020/21 National Joint Council (NJC) pay award was agreed with the NJC Trade 

Unions in August 2020.  The agreement of a 2.75% increase has been backdated to 
April 2020.  Staffing budgets were uplifted by 2% in 2020/21; therefore, it is 
proposed that the additional 0.75% (£1.2m) of funding required will be drawn from 

the Contingency Budget and allocated to Portfolio’s to cover this additional pressure.   

As previously reported, our performance indicators have been reviewed in light of the 
pandemic. 

Recommendation 

(1) To note the projected overspend position in 2020/21 and the proposed 

mitigation measures set out on page 42 of the September QPM. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6a



 

(2) Authorise the allocation of £1.156m of Contingency Budget to fund the 

additional 0.75% NJC pay award as detailed in paragraph 2.5 below.  

(3) To note the other performance information in the QPM including the 
performance indicators, workforce indicators and the corporate risk register.  

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The attached Quarterly Performance Report (QPM) provides an overview of 
performance across West Sussex County Council for the second quarter of 
2020/21.  It brings together information from a range of perspectives including 

financial, key performance indicators, workforce and risk management all of 
which is reported on an outturn forecast basis. 

2 Proposed detail 

2.1 Since the budget was approved in February 2020, the council has needed to 

deal with the effect of the pandemic significantly changing its priorities and 
impacting on planned activities as well as the mounting financial challenge. 

2.2 Currently, the council is expected to incur £57m of costs beyond those 

anticipated in the February 2020 budget, with additional grants and other 
income from partners contributing towards £51.5m of funding for the 
pandemic.  Additional costs relating to track and trace, infection control and 

cycleways and footpaths will be funded through other specific ring-fenced 
grants.   

2.3 The net outturn position for 2020/21 is currently forecast to be £5.5m, largely 

resulting from dealing with Covid-19.   These costs include additional costs, loss 
of income and the failure to deliver agreed savings programmes as staff have 
been diverted to deal with the response to the pandemic.  The on-going impact 

on council’s finances is not known and is dependent on the time it takes for the 
economy to recover, the impact on employment for residents and on the 

demand for council services particularly for demand-led services such as adults 
requiring care and children and families in need of support. 

2.4 The costs associated with the second lockdown will be reflected in the Q3 

Quarterly Performance Monitor.  

2.5 The 2020/21 National Joint Council (NJC) pay award was agreed with the NJC 
Trade Unions in August 2020.  The agreement of a 2.75% increase has been 
backdated to April 2020.  The 2020/21 budget agreed by County Council 

allowed of a 2% uplift on staffing budgets; therefore, it is proposed that the 
additional 0.75%, (£1.156m) required to fully fund the pay award, be drawn 

from the Contingency Budget and allocated to Port

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

15 December 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30am with 
restricted public access. 
 

Present:  

 

Cllr Marshall (Chairman), Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, 
Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell and Cllr Urquhart 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis and Cllr Waight 

 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hillier, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Turner and Cllr Walsh 

 
Part I 

 
52.    Declarations of Interest  

 

52.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Cllr Dr James Walsh 
declared a personal interest in Item 5, Exceptional Pressures Update 

as Leader of Arun District Council. 
 

53.    Minutes  
 
53.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
54.    Fire and Rescue Service Independent Advisory Panel Closure  

 

54.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Cabinet Member for Fire and 
Rescue and Communities, Cllr Duncan Crow. Following the outcome 

of the HMICFRS inspection, the Fire and Rescue service established 
an Independent Advisory Panel (IAP) to oversee the improvement 
journey. The Chairman of the Panel has now considered that the 

service has the capability and capacity to continue its improvement 
work without the support of the IAP which is stepping down.  

 
54.2 Ann Millington, Chairman of the Independent Advisory Panel 

highlighted there is a firm grip on what was needed to continue with 

improvements in the service and that there is a strong sense of 
pace required to continue with the progress. Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, 

Chief Fire Officer added that the service was undertaking a 
sustainable journey whilst recognising there were still challenges 
ahead. 

 
54.3 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group queried 

the timescale in which the ambitions for the service would be met. 
He asked about action to address the culture of bullying and the 
evidence that it is proving effective. The Chief Fire Officer gave 

assurance on these matters. 



 

54.4 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group asked what the 
contribution of the IAP had been and, if it was useful to help drive 
improvements, whether it should be rolled out more widely.  

 
54.5 The Leader and Cabinet congratulated the service and noted the 

effective leadership in place to continue to take improvements 
forward. The Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and Communities 
concluded the departure of the IAP was a valuable milestone but 

that the service would not become complacent.  
 

54.6 Resolved – that Cabinet notes the letter received from the 
Independent Advisory Panel and welcomes the decision to close the 
Panel, and acknowledges the substantial progress made by the 

service which has led to the Panel reaching this decision.  
 

55.    Exceptional Pressures Update  
 
55.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive, Becky Shaw, 

who advised there had been strong cross-council working as part of 
the response to exceptional pressures. WSCC was ready for the end 

of the European Union transition period and decisions were awaited 
about which tier the county would be in under Covid-19 restrictions.  
 

55.2 Dr Tony Hill, Interim Director of Public Health provided an update 
on local case figures and vaccination plans. Whilst the situation 

remained reasonable in West Sussex in comparison to other parts of 
the country, positivity rates were increasing and the need to remain 

alert was stressed. Lucy Butler, Executive Director for Children 
Young People and Learning provided an update on cases in schools 
and attendance levels and expected that the next term would be 

particularly challenging. Keith Hinkley, Executive Director Adults 
and Health provided an update on care homes, infection control 

measures and a targeted approach based on individual home risks.  
 

55.3 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of Health and Adults Social Care 

Committee commented that the response to the pandemic was 
managed with more confidence and assurance during the second 

wave. He highlighted the good work of the community hub in 
identifying residents who required a care assessment. There were 
low numbers of care homes in the county reporting covid which 

demonstrated the support to the sector by the county council.  
 

55.4 Cllr Stephen Hillier, Chairman of Children and Young People’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee noted the good work of community 
hubs. He said that school attendance in West Sussex was excellent, 

and that teachers should be prioritised for vaccinations. He 
suggested granular data from districts and boroughs would be 

useful to identify settings where transmission was happening.  
 

55.1 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group felt the 

vaccine was a positive step but that it would take a long time to 
deliver its full effect. He asked about the logistics of vaccination and 



arrangements for administering it. The Interim Director of Public 

Health responded to his questions.  
 

55.6 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group considered the 

growing pressure on Health and Adult Social Care and asked if a 
review of longer-term projects was required and what this would 

entail. He asked about implications for staffing levels and 
attendance at schools and whether schools should be closing earlier 
than planned for the Christmas break. The Executive Director of 

Children, Young People and Learning responded to his comments 
regarding schools.  

 
55.7 Cabinet received an update from the Head of Communications and 

Engagement on the communications strategy and its effective reach 

through social media, local press, door drops, connections magazine 
and at specific community hubs.  

 
55.8 Resolved – that Cabinet notes the update and discussion.  
 

56.    Quarterly Performance Monitor  
 

56.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. The report was introduced by Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, who outlined the challenging year in terms of 

finance, staff, providing services during lockdown and adapting to 
home working. Whilst government Covid-19 support grants were 

most welcome, additional costs remained with a £5.5m unfunded 
overspend. The outcome of the Financial Settlement was awaited.  

 
56.2 Cllr Dr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 

expressed concern about the fair funding review in respect of Adults 

Social Care. He asked how the Business Rates review would go 
forward. He asked about items on the risk register including the risk 

of death or serious injury to a child and action to reduce it and also 
about cyber security. The Executive Director for Children, Young 
People and Learning and Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Corporate Resources responded to Cllr Dr Walsh’s questions 
regarding the risk register and action being taken.  

 
56.3 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group welcomed the pay 

award and allocation to fund this from the contingency budget. He 

raised the number of Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP) 
appeals and asked the cost of damage from the fire at Crawley 

Household Waste Recycling Site (HWRS). He asked why solar 
installation at schools had been suspended and raised issues about 
the development at Whitehouse Farm. The Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
responded to Cllr Jones’s comments.  

 
56.4 Resolved – that Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the projected overspend position in 2020/21 and the 
proposed mitigation measures set out on page 42 of the September 

QPM 



2. Authorises the allocation of £1.156m of contingency budget to fund 

the additional 0.75% NJC pay award as detailed in paragraph 2.5 
3. Notes the other performance information in the QPM including the 

performance indicators, workforce indicators and the corporate risk 

register.  
 

57.    Emerging Issues  
 
57.1 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

advised a notification had been received from the Department for 
Education (DfE) in which the minister had issued new statutory 

direction for WSCC which paused the progression of the Children’s 
Trust for at least 1 year to enable the service to focus on the 
improvement journey.  

 
57.2 Cllr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance provided an update 

on the Comprehensive Spending Review which included the option 
to increase the adult social care element of council tax by up to 3%, 
grants to further address covid-19, troubled families, highways and 

highstreets. However WSCC allocations were currently unknown. 
Once known, the Revenue Budget for 2021/22 would be finalised 

over Christmas with final proposals advised early in the New Year.  
 

57.3 Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire and Rescue and 

Communities noted the praise for the community hub from both the 
Health and Adult Social Care and Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committees, thanked the staff who were 
operating the hub and advised the service remained open 8am – 

8pm over the Christmas holiday period.  
 

58.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
58.1 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 22 January 2021.  

 
The meeting ended at 12.23 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


